## **Mobile County Commission**

### **Notice of Comment Period And**

#### Public Hearing - Formal Amendment #3 PY2020 ADECA CDBG-CV Grant Agreement

The purpose of this notice is to solicit citizens' comments and to give notice of a public hearing regarding the proposed amendment to the Mobile County Urban County PY2020 ADECA CDBG-CV Grant Agreement. The Public Hearing will be held prior to final adoption by the Mobile County Commission at the regular County Commission meeting to be held at 10:00 a.m. on June 13, 2022, in the auditorium, located on the ground floor of the Mobile Government Plaza, at 205 Government Street in Mobile, Alabama.

Proposed amendment:

Reduce Food Banks funding by \$300,000; and reallocate ADECA CDBG-CV funds of \$300,000 to Semmes Senior Center Walking Trail Construction in Semmes, AL.

A complete and detailed copy of the proposed amendment will remain on file at the offices of the Mobile County Commission and will be available for public examination and copying upon request at the Mobile County Government Plaza, 205 Government Street, Mobile, Alabama between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. The proposed amendment is also available on the County web page at https://www.mobilecountyal.gov/grants/plans-policies-amendments/.

A public comment period will commence beginning May 25, 2022 until June 13, 2022. Written comments are to be sent to Director of Grants Management, Mobile County Commission, 205 Government Street, Mobile, AL 36644.

The public hearing will be accessible to all. If you have a disability which may require special materials or assistance, please notify the Grants Department at (251) 574-8099 at least 3 working days prior to the hearing. Mobile County Commission does not discriminate on the basis of race, age, sex, national origin, religion or disabilities and is an equal opportunity employer.

Spanish translation and/or clarification will be provided upon request: please call Grants Department at (251) 574-8099. La traducción y/o la clarificación española serán dados si hay solicitad, Llame por favor Grants Department (251) 574-8099.

Connie Hudson, President Mobile County Commission Lagniappe May 25, 2022

# SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Proposed Changes to 2020 ADECA CDBG-CV Budget Substantial Amendment # 3 - June 13, 2022

ACTIVITY	CURRENT	ADDITIONAL/	PROJECT'S
ADECA CDBG-CV 2020 BUDGET	AMOUNT	LESS AMOUNT	REVISED
		PER THIS	AMOUNT
		AMENDMENT	
Food Banks	300,000.00	(300,000.00)	0.00
Semmes Senior Center Walking Trail	0.00	300,000.00	300,000.00
		0.00	

#### Please Note:

Our initially identified non-profit partners for the Food Banks program found alternative funding sources with lower regulatory requirements to aid their food bank programs. The Semmes Senior Center Walking Trail project was initially funded under HUD CDBG-CV, however the construction cost estimates received from our contracted engineering firm exceeded the available budget of \$200,000 under HUD CDBG-CV. As such, we are proposing to switch the Semmes Senior Center Walking trail project from HUD CDBG-CV funding to ADECA CDBG-CV funding. The ADECA CDBG-CV funds for this project are being reallocated from the no longer viable Food Banks program.